

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC  
Dana Wefer, Esq. Bar No: 036062007  
290 Hackensack Ave, P.O. Box 374  
Wood-Ridge, NJ 07075  
973-610-0491

<p>BETHANY MURRANKO, MARK MURRANKO, MICHAEL MCKITISH, JOANNE MCKITISH, JEREMY WHALEY, DAVID MATTICOLI, JOHN MUKA, LISA WERDEL, PATRICIA JOHNSON, and GRACE ASAGRA STANLEY</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, MARY CORRIGAN, MARTIN J. JENNINGS, JILL MOYER, CHARLES FARINA, NATHANIEL WALKER, SUPERINTENDENT OF ELECTIONS WALKER WORTHY, and PAULA SOLLAMI COVELLO,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY</p> <p>LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY CIVIL PART</p> <p>DOCKET NO. MER-L-324-24</p> <p style="text-align: center;">CIVIL ACTION</p>
--	--

---

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ALL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC  
Dana Wefer, Esq.  
P.O. Box 374  
290 Hackensack Street  
Wood-Ridge, NJ 07075  
973-610-0491  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I: THERE IS NO SOVERIGN IMMUNITY FOR THESE DEFENDANTS.....	2
A. Sovereign Immunity is Not Available as a Defense for Any Defendant With Regard to Plaintiffs’ Prayer for Prospective/Injunctive Relief.....	2
B. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to the Individual Defendants Sued Under §1983 in Their Personal Capacity.....	4
C. Sovereign Immunity is Not an Available Defense for Officials Sued in Their Official Capacity When the Violation Was Caused by a “Custom or Practice” of the Government Entity.....	5
D. The Superintendent and Board of Elections are “Persons” within the meaning of §1983.....	6
A. E. There is no sovereign immunity for the individual defendants under the NJ CRA.....	10
POINT II: QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS NOT AVAILABLE TO THESE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.....	6
POINT III: THE CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED BECAUSE THIS IS A CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION, NOT AN ELECTION CHALLENGE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Fitchik v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Fuchilla v. Layman</i> , 109 N.J. 319 (1988) .....	3
<i>In re Gen. Election of Nov. 5, 1991 for Off. of Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Maplewood, Essex Cnty.</i> , 255 N.J. Super. 690, 696 (Law. Div. 1992). ....	12
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985);.....	3, 4, 5
<i>Keenan v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Essex Cnty.</i> , 106 N.J. Super. 312 (App. Div. 1969) .....	7
<i>Matter of Election for Atl. Cnty. Freeholder Dist. 3 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 468 N.J. Super. 341 (App. Div. 2021).....	12
<i>Meredith v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> 117 N.J. Super. 379 (Law Div. 1970).....	7
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Ramos v. Flowers</i> , 429 N.J. Super. 13, 24 (App. Div. 2012)).....	11
<i>Reed v. Bojarski</i> , 166 N.J. 89, 103 (2001).....	11
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	3
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT	
N.J. Const. art. II §1, ¶1.....	12
N.J.S.A. 19:53C-18.....	5
N.J.S.A. 19:32-1.....	8
N.J.S.A. 19:32-52.....	9
N.J.S.A. 19:6 .....	9
N.J.S.A. 19:53A-8(d).....	14
